
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

APPOINTMENTS SUB COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

10.00 am 
Thursday 

1 October 2020 
Virtual Meeting  

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 3) 

Residents’ Group 
( 1) 

Labour 
( 1) 

Upminster & 
Cranham Residents’ 
Associations Group 

( 1) 

Damian White 
(Chairman) 
Robert Benham 
(Vice-Chair) 
Viddy Persaud 
 

Ray Morgon 
 

Keith Darvill Linda Hawthorn 

 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Anthony Clements, anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 
Tel: 01708 433065 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk


Appointments Sub Committee, 1 October 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (If any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter 
 

4 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on these grounds, the Sub-Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 

5 APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF HIGHWAYS AND 
ENVIRONMENT (Pages 1 - 76) 

 
 Report attached (appendix B not available to press or public). 

 

6 APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF CIVIL 
PROTECTION (Pages 77 - 148) 

 
 Report attached (appendix B not available to Press or public). 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of 
[...]
ers assess the candidates shortlisted for the Assistant Director of Highways 
and Environment post and determine the best candidate for the role. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

In February 2020, following a restructure of the Environment Service area, the 
Director of Neighbourhoods obtained the approval of the Chief Executive to 
commence the recruitment process for the newly created post of Assistant Director 
of Highways & Environment.  Osborne Thomas were commissioned in early March 
2020 via the LGRP (Local Government Resourcing Partnership) Framework to 
provide an advertising and recruitment handling service which included their 
Executive Search option. However, during the same month the Coronavirus 
situation escalated which led to a re-prioritisation of resources to critical services 
and the recruitment process was put on hold.  This was reinstated in July and in 
the week commencing 20th July an advert was placed in the MJ (Municipal 
Journal), on the Osborne Thomas website, with Jobsgopublic and on the Councils 
website. 
 
Given the on-going situation with the pandemic and the fact that the advert had 
been placed during the traditionally quiet summer holiday period, it had been 
agreed that the advert should run for much longer than was usual.  The Council 
also benefited from an additional ‘free’ week of advertising in the MJ. 
 
At the closing date (Friday 4th September 2020) Osborne Thomas reported the 
following activity: 
 
 

Assistant Director of Highways & Environment 

Number of applications received   28 

Additional candidates who had indicated that they may be interested 
in applying for the role 

20 

Number of contacts who have said that they are not interested in 
applying 

25 

Number of candidates and sources approached 80+ 

 
A longlist sift by Osborne Thomas assessed the 28 applicants as falling into the 
following categories: 
 

 6 candidates recommended for shortlisting 

Page 2



Appointment Sub-Committee, 01 October 2020 

 

 

[...]
 strong commitment to achieving equality of opportunity 

in its services to the community and in the employment of people. It 
expects all employees to understand, comply with and promote its policies 
in their own work, and to undertake any appropriate training. 

 
 Comply with Health and Safety Regulations associated with your 

employment. 
 
 Be aware of the council’s responsibilities under the Data Protection Act 

1984 for the security, accuracy and relevance of all personal data held on 
such systems and ensure that all processes comply with this. 

 
 To treat all information acquired through your employment, both formally 

and informally, in strict confidence. There are strict rules and protocols 
defining employee’s access to and use of the council’s databases, any 
breach of which will be regarded as subject to disciplinary investigation. 

 
 You may be required to work at any Council site. 

 
 Demonstrate a flexible approach in the delivery of work within the service 

area. Consequently, the post-holder may be required to perform duties not 
specifically identified in the job profile but which are in line with the general 
responsibilities of the post 

 
 Deal with any Safeguarding issues that might arise, in line with the Council’s 

policies and procedures.  
 

 
Appendix B 

Page 15



Appointment Sub-Committee, 01 October 2020 

 

 

 

Candidate application forms – Exempt from publication. 
 

Page 16



Document is Restricted

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

     APPOINTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Appointment to the post of Assistant 
Director of Civil Protection 

SLT Lead: 
 

Barry Francis – Director of 
Neighbourhoods 
 

Report Author and
[...]
ctions 

 

 
 
Additional Requirements: 
 
 The Council has a strong commitment to achieving equality of opportunity 

in its services to the community and in the employment of people. It 
expects all employees to understand, comply with and promote its policies 
in their own work, and to undertake any appropriate training. 

 
 Comply with Health and Safety Regulations associated with your 

employment. 
 
 Be aware of the council’s responsibilities under the Data Protection Act 

1984 for the security, accuracy and relevance of all personal data held on 
such systems and ensure that all processes comply with this. 

 
 To treat all information acquired through your employment, both formally 

and informally, in strict confidence. There are strict rules and protocols 
defining employee’s access to and use of the council’s databases, any 
breach of which will be regarded as subject to disciplinary investigation. 

 
 You may be required to work at any Council site. 

 
 Demonstrate a flexible approach in the delivery of work within the service 

area. Consequently, the postholder may be required to perform duties not 
specifically identified in the job profile but which are in line with the general 
responsibilities of the post 

 
 Deal with any Safeguarding issues that might arise, in line with the Council’s 

policies and procedures.  
 
 

 

Appendix B 

Page 90



Appointment Sub-Committee, 01 October 2020 

 

 

 

Candidate application forms – Exempt from publication. 
 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF HIGHWAYS AND ENVIRONMENT
	Highways and Environment 

Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

APPOINTMENTS SUB COMMITTEE 
Town Hall 

1 October 2020 (10.00 am - 1.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Damian White (Chairman), Robert Benham (Vice-
Chair) and Viddy Persaud 
 

Residents’ Group 
 
 

Ray Morgon 
 
 

Labour Group 
 
Upminster and 
Cranham Residents’ 
Associations Group 
 
+ Present as substitute. 

Keith Darvill 
 
Chris Wilkins+ 

  
  

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Linda Hawthorn (Councillor 
Chris Wilkins substituting). 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

2 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that the public should now be excluded from the remainder of 
the meeting on the grounds that it was likely that, in view of the nature of the 
proceedings, if members of the public were present during these items there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

3 APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF 
HIGHWAYS AND ENVIRONMENT  
 
After careful consideration of the relative strengths and experiences of the 
candidates, as indicated by the application, the presentation and by 



Appointments Sub Committee, 1 October 
2020 

 

2M 

 

interview, the Sub-Committee unanimously agreed to appoint Beau 
Stanford-Francis to the post of Assistant Director – Highways and 
Environment subject to the notification provisions of paragraph 14 of the 
Staff Employment Procedure Rules set out in part 4 of Havering’s 
Constitution.  
 

4 APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF CIVIL 
PROTECTION  
 
After careful consideration of the relative strengths and experiences of the 
candidates, as indicated by the application, the presentation and by 
interview, the Sub-Committee agreed by 4 votes in favour to 2 abstentions, 
to appoint Ruth Du Lieu to the post of Assistant Director of Civil Protection. 
 
The Sub-Committee further agreed unanimously that, should the above 
candidate for any reason not accept the position, the post of Assistant 
Director of Civil Protection should be offered to Julie Chandler. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


